

No. 07-290

---

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA, ET AL.,  
*Petitioners,*

*v.*

DICK ANTHONY HELLER,  
*Respondent.*

---

*On Writ of Certiorari to the United States  
Court of Appeals for the District of Columbia Circuit*

---

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE*  
GRASS ROOTS OF SOUTH CAROLINA, INC.  
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT**

---

J. TODD KINCANNON  
R. JEFFORDS BARHAM\*  
MATTHEW G. GERRALD  
BARNES, ALFORD,  
STORK & JOHNSON, LLP  
1613 Main Street (29201)  
P.O. Box 8448  
Columbia, SC 29202  
(803) 799-1111  
*\* Counsel of Record*

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	2
ARGUMENT.....	4
I. THE RIGHT TO KEEP AND BEAR ARMS IN THE PRIVACY OF THE HOME IS A NATURAL RIGHT UNABRIDGED BY THE CONSTITUTION .....	4
II. THE PREEXISTING RIGHT TO KEEP AND BEAR ARMS IS PROTECTED BY THE RIGHT TO PRIVACY EMANATING FROM THE SECOND AMENDMENT .....	8
III. THE RIGHT TO KEEP AND BEAR ARMS IN THE PRIVACY OF THE HOME EXTENDS TO THE DISTRICT OF COLUM- BIA.....	11
CONCLUSION.....	13

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>CASES</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Cruzan v. Director, Mo. Dep't of Health</i> , 497 U.S. 261 (1990).....	10
<i>Doe v. Bolton</i> , 410 U.S. 179 (1973) .....	10
<i>Eisenstadt v. Baird</i> , 405 U.S. 438 (1972) .....	9
<i>Griswold v. Connecticut</i> , 381 U.S. 479 (1965) .....	9
<i>Lawrence v. Texas</i> , 539 U.S. 558 (2003) .....	10
<i>Loving v. Virginia</i> , 388 U.S. 1 (1967) .....	6-7
<i>Planned Parenthood of Se. Pa. v. Casey</i> , 505 U.S. 833 (1992).....	10
<i>Roe v. Wade</i> , 410 U.S. 113 (1973) .....	10
<i>Skinner v. Oklahoma</i> , 316 U.S. 535 (1942) .....	6, 8
<i>United States v. Miller</i> , 307 U.S. 174 (1939).....	10
<b>CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS</b>	
U.S. Const. art. I, § 8, cl. 15 .....	3
U.S. Const. art. I, § 8, cl. 16 .....	3
U.S. Const. art. II, § 2, cl. 1.....	12
U.S. Const. amend. I .....	8
U.S. Const. amend. II.....	<i>passim</i>
U.S. Const. amend. III .....	8
U.S. Const. amend. IV.....	8
U.S. Const. amend. V .....	8
U.S. Const. amend. VI.....	8
U.S. Const. amend. VII .....	9

<b>CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
U.S. Const. amend. VIII.....	9
U.S. Const. amend. IX.....	4, 9
U.S. Const. amend. X.....	4, 9
<b>STATUTES AND RULES</b>	
D.C. Code § 7-2502.02(a)(4) .....	2
D.C. Code § 7-2507.02 .....	2
D.C. Code § 22-4504(a).....	2
S.C. Code Ann. § 25-1-60.....	1
<b>OTHER AUTHORITIES</b>	
Randy E. Barnett, <i>Restoring the Lost Constitution: The Presumption of Liberty</i> (2004).....	4
The Declaration of Independence (U.S. 1776).....	4
Stephen P. Halbrook, <i>Rationing Firearms Purchases and the Right to Keep Arms: Reflections on the Bills of Rights of Virginia, West Virginia, and the United States</i> , 96 W. Va .L. Rev. 1 (1993) .....	5
Gary Kleck & Marc Gertz, <i>Armed Resistance to Crime: The Prevalence and Nature of Self-Defense With a Gun</i> , 86 J. Crim L. & Criminology 150 (1995).....	7
Kurt T. Lash, <i>The Lost Jurisprudence of the Ninth Amendment</i> , 83 Tex. L. Rev. 597 (2005).....	4

<b>OTHER AUTHORITIES</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
Kurt T. Lash, <i>The Lost Original Meaning of the Ninth Amendment</i> , 83 Tex. L. Rev. 331 (2004).....	4
